

1982

Dave Westley v. Farmer's Insurance Exchange et al : Brief of Respondents

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Lambertus Jansen; Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant;

Warren Patten; Attorney for Defendant-Respondent;

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Westley v. Farmer's Insurance Exchange*, No. 18225 (Utah Supreme Court, 1982).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/2902

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE CASE	1
DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. APPELLANT IMPERMISSIBLY BASED HIS ARGUMENT ON MATERIAL WHICH DOES NOT APPEAR IN THE RECORD . . .	5
II. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE UNCONTESTED EVIDENCE DOES NOT ESTABLISH A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT	6
A. <u>There Is No Contract Respecting The 500 Series Policies</u>	6
1. The Agent Appointment Agreement is an Integrated Contract and as Such Cannot be Varied by Extrinsic Evidence	8
2. The Agent Appointment Agreement Has Not Been Modified to Provide for 500 Series Policy Assignments	9
3. Farmers' Agent Guide is Not a Separate Contract	9
B. <u>Even If The Policy Is Deemed A Contract There Has Been No Breach</u>	11
1. Farmers Did Not Promise to Let Agents Retain 500 Series Policies	11
2. Farmers' Withdrawal of the 500 Series Policies Was in its Own and the Policy- holders' Best Interests and, Hence, Justified	12
C. <u>There Can Be No Cause of Action Against The Defendant Clark For Breach of Contract</u>	15

III. THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND WAS A VALID EXERCISE OF DISCRETION . . .	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Book v. Book</u> 59 Wyo. 423, 141 P.2d 546 (1943)	16
<u>Dupler v. Yates</u> 10 Utah 324, 351 P.2d 624 (1960)	16
<u>Efco Distr. Inc. v. Perrin</u> 17 Utah 2d 375, 412 P.2d 615 (1966)	10
<u>Holbrook Company v. Adams</u> 542 P.2d 191 (Utah, 1975)	6
<u>J. Henry Jones Co. v. Smith</u> 27 Utah 2d 225, 494 P.2d 526 (1972)	8
<u>Kingsbury v. Brown</u> 60 Idaho 464, 92 P.2d 1053 (1939)	16
<u>Last Chance Ranch Co. v. Erickson</u> 82 Utah 475, 25 P.2d 952 (1933)	8
<u>Manwill v. Oyler</u> 11 Utah 2d 433, 361 P.2d 177 (1961)	11
<u>National Surety Corp. v. Christiansen Bros.</u> 29 Utah 2d 460, 511 P.2d 731 (1973)	8
<u>Powers v. Gene's Building Materials, Inc.</u> 567 P.2d 174 (Utah, 1977)	5
<u>Starley v. Deseret Foods Corp.</u> 93 Utah 577, 74 P.2d 1221 (1938)	8
<u>Valcarce v. Bitters</u> 12 Utah 2d 61, 362 P.2d 427 (1961)	10
 <u>COURT RULES</u> 	
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15	16
Third District Court Rules of Practice, Rule 10	17

TREATISES

Corbin on <u>Contracts</u> , (1963)	10
3 C.J.S., <u>Agency</u> (1973)	16
17 C.J.S., <u>Contracts</u> (1963)	10
<u>Restatement (Second) of Agency</u> , (1958)	16
<u>Restatement of Contracts</u> (1932)	8
